

No. 21-125

In The Supreme Court of the United States

AUSTIN CODA, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 38

Attorneys

Counsel of Record for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 3

STATUTES..... 3

CASES 3

The United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit..... 3

The United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit..... 4

The United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit..... 4

The United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit..... 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. The preindictment delay caused actual prejudice to Coda, violating his Fifth Amendment rights, even though there was no evidence of bad faith on the part of the government. 11

A. Coda suffered actual and substantial prejudice because of the preindictment delay greater than the government’s reason for the delay. 12

B. The lack of bad faith motivation on the part of the government does not outweigh the prejudice felt by Coda under the balancing test approach because the government’s preindictment delay was both reckless and culpable...... 14

C. Although the indictment took place within the statute of limitations, this does not prevent the Court reversing the decisions of the lower courts because the statute of limitations has effectively run...... 17

 II. The district court’s admission of the Coda’s post-arrest but pre-*Miranda* and pre-interrogation silence as substantive evidence of guilt violates the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and the unconstitutional admission was not a harmless error. 18

A. By refusing to speak, Coda asserted his privilege against self-incrimination, and the district court’s admission of his silence as substantive evidence of his guilt violated his Fifth Amendment Rights...... 18

B. Even if Coda had not asserted his Fifth Amendment rights, he was in custody under the reasoning of *Miranda*, and such an assertion was not necessary to gain the protection against self-incrimination 22

C. The unconstitutional admission of Coda’s silence was crucial to his conviction and was not a harmless error..... 24

CONCLUSION 28

SIGNATURE BLOCKError! Bookmark not defined.

CERTIFICATION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V 11, 18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 844(i) 7, 8

CASES

The Supreme Court of the United States

Berghuis v. Thompkins, 560 U.S. 370 (2010) 19, 20

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993) 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) 24, 26

Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610 (1976) 19

Fletcher v. Weir, 455 U.S. 603 (1982) 20, 21

Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965) 18, 19

Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750 (1946) 25, 26

Minnesota v. Murphy, 465 U.S. 420 (1984) 18

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 18, 19, 22, 23

Quinn v. United States, 349 U.S. 155 (1955) 19

Salinas v. Texas, 570 U.S. 178 (2013) 9, 21, 22

Snyder v. Com. of Mass., 291 U.S. 97 (1964) 11

Ullmann v. United States, 350 U.S. 422 (1956) 22

United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783 (1977) 12, 14, 15

United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307 (1971) 12, 14, 15, 17

The United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

Coppola v. Powell, 878 F.2d 1562 (1st Cir. 1989) 19, 25

The United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

United States v. Okatan, 728 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2013) 19, 25

The United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

United States v. Sebetich, 776 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1985) 9, 15

The United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Howell v. Barker, 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990) 14

The United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

United States v. Hernandez, 476 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2007) 25

United States v. Moran, 759 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1985) 12, 14, 15

United States v. Newman, 943 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1991) 24

United States v. Velarde-Gomez, 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001) 23

The United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

United States v. Moore, 104 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 22, 23, 24

The United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois

United States v. Sabath, 990 F. Supp. 1007 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 11, 12, 14, 15

The United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee

United States v. Burks, 316 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (M.D. Tenn. 2018) 9, 15
